

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : DBR.23 /2018 Complainant/ appellant : Shri Amrit Borah

Respondent : SPIO of Sonowal Kachari Autonomous Council

Date of hearing : 28.01.2019

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 28.01.2019

- 1. The complainant Shri Amrit Borah as well as the SPIO of Sonowal Kachari Autonomous Council (AKAC), Dibrugarh both are absent without any information. The Registry of this Commission informed that counting of votes of elections to SKAC is being held today.
- 2. From perusal of the case records it appears that the informations sought for by the petitioner vide his RTI petition dated 19.4.2018 will be quite voluminous. This Commission is of the view that inspection of relevant records and documents u/s 2(j) of the RTI Act, 2005 will be appropriate in this case. The SPIO of SKAC is, therefore, directed to allow the petitioner to inspect relevant records and documents during office hours on any working day and also allow him to take notes and photocopies of the sought for records and documents free of cost upto 20 pages and thereafter on payment of Rs. 2.00 for every additional page of photocopy.
- 3. The SPIO of Sonowal Kachari Autonomous Council, Dibrugarh is directed to allow the petitioner to inspect the relevant records and documents as ordered above. The SPIO of Sonowal Kachari Autonomous Council is further directed to report compliance of the above order within 30 days from the date of receipt of this order.
- 4. The appellant is also directed to report to this Commission within 30 days from the date of receipt of this order whether he received the sought for informations as ordered above.
- 5. With the above order the complaint petition dated 25.6.2018 is disposed of.
- 6. Fix 2.00 PM on 27.02.2019 for review of compliance.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Dated. 28.01.2019

Memo No. SIC/ DBR.23/2018/

Copy to: 1. The SPIO of Sonowal Kachar Autonomous Council, Mankota Road, Milan Nagar, PO-C.R. Building, Dibrugarh, Assam, PIN- 786003 for information and necessary action.

- 2. Shri Amrit Borah, Vill & PO- Hatibandha, Dist. Dibrugarh, Assam, PIN-786103 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book

Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission